In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

setions 92, 1000 NOTiC@ Of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H H
At 1986 winding up

Companies House

|

*

i

01/02/2019 #2901
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

u Company details

Company number Io IQ_FFEEFS—F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bainbridge Latom Ltd

beld black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} | Fiona

Surname | Grant

Liguidator’s address

Building name/number | The Manor House

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town Sheffield

County/Region I

o [S[1[1] [s[Pls [

Country

Liquidator's name @

ull forenamets) | Robert Neil D s secion o tll us about

Surname Dymond another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | The Manor House @ Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South another liguidator.
|

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region '

Postcode | S ’T’TJ_IFIFIS_I_

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

d d Y y ¥

ol7 B [Rlhly
0 |6 T2 [2Tof1 s

Progress report

2 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signamre

Signature date

5 [ B 201 e

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

crecrare Joseph Dobbins

All information on this form will appear on the
public recard.

E Where to send

cmemine yAfilson Field Limited

Address

The Manor House

I 260 Ecclesall Road South

|

Sheffield

| Post town

County/Region

T [s[i[[ [s[e[s

[Coun!ry

|Dx

Telephone

01142356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




Bainbridge Latom Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/12/2017 From 07/12/2017
of Affairs To 06/12/2018 To 06/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Office Furniture & IT Equipment NIL NiL
Uncertain Work In Progress NIL NIL
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.72 0.72
Business Assets 4,200.00 4,200.00
4,200.72 4,200.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 24.00 24.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,400.00 2,400.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 32.55 32.55
Room Hire 100.00 100.00
Storage of Records 400.00 400.00
Statutory Advertising 220.50 220.50
Mileage 126.75 126.75
VC Document Management 8.43 8.43
(3,462.23) (3,462.23)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{116,451.03) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(97.56) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(7,152.49) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(18,771.82) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(101,8932.01) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL NIL
(31,164.49) Connected Company Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(275,730.40) 738.49 738.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 692.45
Bank 1 Current 46.04
738.49

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Fiona Gtant

Joint Liquidator

31 January 2019 15:18



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Bainbridge Latom Ltd (“the Company”) - In Liquidation

31 January 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 December 2017 to 6 December 2018
B Time analysis for the Period

C Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

22

23

2.4

25

26

27

Introduction and statutory information

I, Fiona Grant, together with my partner Robert Neil Dymond, of Wilson Field Limited, The
Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of the Company on 7 December 2017. This progress report covers the Period and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at https://www wilsonfigld.co.uk/not-so-small-print. If you are unable to download
this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was 80 High Street Burnham SL1 7JT.

Following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company has been
changed from 80 High Street Burnham SL1 7JT to Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield. Its registered number is 09378531

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work ! anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

The Liquidators instructed Roger Cuttings (MRICS) a RICS registered valuer of Charterfields
Limited of 60 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6NF to value the Company’s assets. The assets
consisted of office furniture and equipment, potential goodwill and Work in Progress (“WiP™),

Office Furniture & IT Equipment

The Company had minimal office furniture and I'T equipment which consisted of desks, chairs
and computer equipment. These were effectively transferred to the director's new company
Bainbridge Latom Construction Limited (BLC"), prior to the Liquidators appointment as the new
company had adopted the business seamlessly. BLIC at the time of the transfer had paid no
consideration for the assets, following the Liquidators appointment they submitted an offer for
£4 200 for the office furniture and IT equipment. The Liquidators considered this offer achieved
fair vatue taking into consideration the likely value of the assets, as such it was anticipated this
would be the highest offer achievable and aveided the costs associated with collection, storage
and selling at auction or marketing to a third party which would be anticipated to almost exceed
what would likely be achieved censidering the relatively minimal nature of the tangible assets
owed by the Company.



2.8

29

210

2.1

212

213

2.14

2.15

Work in Progress/Goodwill

It was thought the Company may have benefit of goodwill and there was understood to be
some unfinished contracts which had been transferred to the director's new company.
However, due to the lack of available accounting or financial information, the agent was unable
to quantify the value of the goodwill or WiP and was therefore unable to provide the Liquidators
with an accurate valuation. | was unable to pursue this further as the director did not cooperate
with my valuer and the costs of an application pursuant to Section 236 of the Insolvency Act
1986 may outweigh any potential benefit.

The werk undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff to date in realising the Company’s assets
has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made.
Where assets remain to be realised, these will be deait with as the Liquidation progresses and
further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case ¢an be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Campany. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by slatute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986") and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the cantents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors.

My investigations have revealed a number of transactions being funds withdrawn out of the
Company’s bank account which require further investigation, including cash withdrawals and
payments to the directors. | have been unable to verify the cash withdrawals as legitimate
Company expenditure due to lack of receipts and cash book records provided. Further | have
no payroll records to support the payments to the directors.



2.16

217

2.18

219

2.20

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

The director has provided explanations relating to the cash withdrawals and payments to the
directors. The director has asserted the cash withdrawals were in respect to payments for
materials and the payments to the directors were for their entitied saiary drawings. However,
has provided no documentary evidence to support these assertions.

| am currently still in the process of attempting to gather any other available information from
the directors and the Company’s accountants before reviewing the matter further. The matter
therefore currently remains under review, and in order not to prejudice the ongeing enquiries,
any further developments will be reported to creditors in subsequent reports.

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above, the Liquidators investigations are ongoing.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that the following
assets were sold to the directors’ connected company Bainbridge Latom Construction Limited.

Connected

Bainbridge Latom company by way

Construction of common

Limited directorship and
shareholders

Office furniture and IT | £4200 -7

7 September 2017 Equipment December 2017

See comments above regarding the sale to the directors connected company.

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company did not extend security to any of its creditors.

Preferential creditors

The Company’s employees were TUPE (transfer of undertaking (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 1981) to the directors new Company, Bainbridge Latom Construction Limited on 7
September 2017. The Company did not therefore have any preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £328,714.54 from 6 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
5 creditors whose debts total £25,547.59 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created on
or after 15 September 2003,

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
Joint Liguidators' remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees estimate/information



was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was approved and was
based on information available to me at that time.

4.2 A copy of that estimate is reproduced on the following page.



2
LES

TVTET 7Y RN X005 3q sk [£A0I0EE UOGLIIIUA SRR

PRI URRQ B SIR1 0 SRR SAR] ) SN 3G 03 S U1

STOT SR {JMAPUILRY) AUMOSL; ML 10

A PRRAONE YU 1 1) UOURRIN )G POURS MG I LMD TURLOSY SAR 30U MENY

MRS RO JOJRSMIDY
AU OfE| JRGSNIRUpY JONS 6457 HO0) TR RUNDY BAOQR M AN O IOIE U1 GEL LG Sy SR N0 1 0 30EIME ue
ﬁm [*73 AT Wed BUORARD ‘UG Adeuryy A AN SR 2] LIS )0 SPRIT AL N0, 12 eyl WAprUd $4 0) IUNGIOR iy SIS LG Sey Inowe eyl g usuada
ROy IR RIvRn WHEE| U0 AU SHA 2381 110 SIRYD SRS W) 5t NS HALALINGED PUE M I3 WK PIIEXI0 UG S0y 2350000 LOGRWLIO 3321 100 AIND 3L
[Ty [+ DN |
AR i 04 0 pany ARSIV 0} PN PUE PRI S LOGSESURL IR UE | LRV
abinp igmoy Jeauanod dy LG PR A2 51500 LRGN ML SR 7 )0 PoLA £ X0 U0 TURWAL IS0 MY e AWRETE SURAd PUR URLDE J0 DIGRR n SIS07 R WL
cteb e COSIOIT S 13 2] 00009 L
e 000 L) a0 [~ 1] 00 e 00 %0 e 200
sz SOMST %1 0wy % 0907t bdd SFTSY u©t 00005 003
g 000201 006 looro L 000528 (Lasd o0'e oo 00008z joos
rrrosg oF ses % 2T 06651 741 0ot ] 0008 07 0007 002
o R ”no 2 s €00 0p 0 00 00
05005 TT oo 0L {311 000099 [l Wy 0% 00000 W0r
3 T
oy ad pog ademey | 3500 30, Sa0H 0L ) uoddng ¥ QumsTY {hoy JORSIS N0 {31003 sboow (o] A




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

My time costs for the Period are £17,991. This represents 73.60 hours at an average rate of
£244 44 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Ligquidation. To date, no Liquidators fees have
been charged on account, category 2 disbursements of £809.30 have been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | consider my estimate to be sufficient or because | intend
restricting the Liquidators' time costs to be drawn from the esiate to the level of my estimate
and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will not be barne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from https://www.icaew.com/enftechnical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this reporst, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0114 235 6780 or by email at J.Dobbins@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

A~ o Crroust™

F Grant
Joint Liquidator



Bainbridge Latom Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts &
To 06/12/2018

Payments

Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Office Furniture & IT Equipment NIL
Uncertain Work In Progress NIL
Uncertain Goodwill NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.72
Business Assets 4,200.00
4.200.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 24.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,400.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 3255
Room Hire 100.00
Storage of Records 400.00
Statutory Advertising 220.50
Mileage 126.75
VC Document Management 8.43
(3,462.23)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(116,451.03) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(97.56) Banks/Institutions NIL
(7,152 .49) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(18,771.82) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
{101,893.01) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL
(31,164.49) Connected Company Loan NIL
I NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{275,730.40) 738.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 692.45
Bank 1 Current 46.04
738.49

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 5.02

Fiona Grant
Joint Liquidator

31 January 2019 11:28



8l:14 6102 Aenuep 1o

P 1-10-G| uoisiap,

L2 DO IEE LI 09'EL oLvl op'zs 0£°0 0z'9 SINGH eyl
2667 05628 0z'e 08'0 05T 00°0 0z'0 S1988Y Jo UojesIeay
€657 00622 060 000 060 00'0 000 S9|Eg J9SSY PUE $53uISNg Alsdold  843Y
z5197 05'H09 0ee 0s0 0g'l 000 0z'0 Gunnsuy pue Buunoag Sukuap) S 13y
ehET 00BISL 052E oky orie 000 0o suonebisaay|
1142z 0089 08'62 oLy 0¥z 000 080 Matasy pue LOReBISaAUL . YN
8L LT 00 9SL 0Le 000 14 000 oo Hoday 00D D uONI
16°08) 00'666 05's 0L2 08'z 000 00’0 slolpaun
000LL 00692 0S¥ 0ne 08'h 900 600 SIOUPEID YHM SUONENLMULCD © GOHD
00062 00082 00l 000 oo b 000 o0 o SWIB(D S10UPRIT 110D
£6'992 0gc'gra'e oFze ob'L ov'6l 0£'0 [i4+] Buluuety pue ujwpy
09 60 00 ¥LL 0se [a] oEt [oT%s) 00 souedwos pue Aojiels - 5SQyY
£8°€02 00'be0'e 0sLL 08z 004 000 0ze sousuBIEW i . YOQY
¥ 652 0ovzLL 0z'L 600 004 000 0z o WalnsIowald | 1QQY
pepzE 05EET L 08¢ 000 08¢ 000 o0 b MaIngy 858D ¥OQY
LE'8FZ 00FLe't 058 oLt oro [orfo) 0 Buuaiysed . yOay
00°00¢ 000ie 060 000 080 000 a0 wawcddy  dvoy
(3) 230y Heys poddng Sdlg

AunoH asbelaay {3)Is0n 2w SIncH |e30), 7 SJUBRISISSY SIGIRNSINWPY siebeuepn sJo3oall] UGHIOUN ] NIOM JO UGHIERJISSE|D

180d '3po9 paloid
2102/21/90 ‘01 LIOC/Z /L0 -Wol4
p1n wolen, afipuauieg - 2L0MYG

Arewwng 3509 8 awi] 6dIS Pajieleq - Aug awn]



Appendix C

Additional information in reiation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assighments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager,
Senior Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional advisors

2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements

31 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below/overleaf:

Expense Estimated Cost £

Company P fees e e e e e T o o et e e o et e e i s

Pre-

_Coilection of bo
Postag

_Post-appointment advertisements  [147.00 T

: photocopyingete |3 e
‘Document UploadCentre 115000




3.2

33

3.4

35

41

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided overleaf:

Specific Bond . 24. 0.00 24.00

Statutory Advertising 220.50 0.00 220.50
VC Document Management 8.43 0.00 8.43
Category 2 disbursements charged by

the firm:

Travel Expenses/Mileage 126.75 417 130.92
Document Upload Centre 150.00 0.00 150.00
Room Hire 100.00 0.00 100.00
Storage of books & records 400.00 0.00 400.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 32.55 0.00 3255
Collection of books and records 0.00 130.50 130.50

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnelin connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment cn a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a

document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited’s curremt charge-out rates is attached



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out

rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 380 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
experignce)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All ime is recorded in & minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accorcdance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case ©On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting Cn appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {(where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



